

In the Supreme Court of Iowa  
No. 21-1948

---

KYLE DORNATH,  
Appellant,

vs.

EMPLOYMENT APPEAL BOARD  
and WINGER CONTRACTING, CO.,  
Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County,  
Fifth Judicial District of Iowa, The Honorable Jeanie Vaudt  
Polk County Case No. CVCV061369

---

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

Jason R. McClitis  
BLAKE & UHLIG, P.A.  
475 New Brotherhood Building  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101  
Telephone: (913) 321-8884  
Fax: (913) 321-2396  
Email: [jrm@blake-uhlig.com](mailto:jrm@blake-uhlig.com)  
*Attorney for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
SUPPLEMENT TO STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>I. Precedent Demonstrates the EAB’s Decision is Contrary to Past Practice.</b> .....	9
A. The EAB’s recent, sudden, and unjustified departure from past practices is in violation of IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(n). 10	
B. Despite the EAB’s assertions to the contrary, this is <i>not</i> a new issue presented to Iowa unemployment agencies and Iowa law has <i>not</i> remarkably shifted such that it now inhibits apprentices in training from receiving benefits .....	12
<b>II. Mr. Dornath was not Required to Demonstrate that he was Able and Available to Work.</b> .....	16
A. The EAB misconstrued Mr. Dornath’s argument that he need not demonstrate availability. ....	17
B. The EAB conceded that Mr. Dornath was still employed by Employer and earned less than his weekly benefit amount plus fifteen dollars.....	18
C. The EAB erroneously interpreted the “works less than regular full-time” requirement by narrowly construing the term “works” and imputing non-existent qualifiers within the statutory language. ....	18
D. The EAB erroneously interpreted the “lack of work” requirement for temporary unemployment. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berry v. Cmty. Elec. Inc.</i> , 18A-UI-02905-DL-T (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2018) .....	11
<i>Hart v. Iowa Dep't of Job Servs.</i> , 394 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Hornby v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997) .....	28
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 2000) .....	21
<i>Irving v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) .....	passim
<i>Kay Mitchell v. Clay County Lodging LLC</i> , 21A-UI-05161-LJ-T (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2020) .....	21
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	21
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010) .....	26
<i>Sladek v. Emp't App. Bd.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2020) .....	26, 28
<i>Sweeney v. B G Brecke, Inc.</i> , 19A-UI-03945-JE-T (Unemp. Ins. Apps. 2018) .....	11
<i>Taft v. Iowa Dist. Ct. ex rel. Linn County</i> , 828 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 2013) .....	21
<i>Walhart v. Bd. of Dirs. Of Edgewood-Colesburg Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2003) .....	21

### Statutes

IOWA CODE § 4.6(3) .....	22
IOWA CODE § 15B, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
IOWA CODE § 15C, <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(c) .....	19
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(f) .....	19
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(h) .....	10
IOWA CODE § 17A.19(10)(n) .....	8, 10

IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37) .....	21
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(b)(1).....	passim
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(c).....	27, 28, 29
IOWA CODE § 96.1A(37)(a).....	23, 26
IOWA CODE § 96.3(5)(a).....	28
IOWA CODE § 96.2.....	22
IOWA CODE § 96.4(3) .....	passim
IOWA CODE § 96.4(6) .....	14
IOWA CODE § 96.40(10)(b) .....	14
IOWA CODE § 96.40(2)(b) .....	28
IOWA CODE § 96.5.....	19
IOWA CODE § 96.7(2)(a)(2)(e) .....	28
IOWA CODE § 96.5(7)(b) .....	28

**Regulations**

Iowa Admin. Code r. 871-24.39(2) .....	13
--	----

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Training and Employment Guidance</i> <i>Letter No. 12-09</i> (Jan. 29, 2010).....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Unemployment Insurance Program</i> <i>Letter No. 03-22</i> (Nov. 22, 2021) .....	13, 14
